#### DEPARTMENT OF HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS

#### **PANAEWA LOT 185 SITE IMPROVEMENTS**

# 230 MAHIAI STREET, HILO, HAWAII IFB-21-HHL-002

# \*SEALED BID\*

Submitted by:	ISEMOTO CONTRACTING CO., LTD		
	649 DHI ANI CTREET HILO HAWAHOGOO		
Address:	648 PIILANI STREET HILO, HAWAII 96720		
	s		
Date:	3/17/2021		

Bid Package Envelope Cover

## STATE OF HAWAII DEPARTMENT OF HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS

#### **BID OFFER FORM FOR**

#### PANAEWA LOT 185 SUBDIVISION

#### HILO, SOUTH HILO, HAWAII

TAX MAP KEYS: (3) 2 - 2 - 061:002

**IFB NO.:** IFB-21-HHL-002

Mr. William Aila, Jr., Chairman Hawaiian Homes Commission Department of Hawaiian Home Lands 91-5420 Kapolei Parkway Kapolei, Hawaii 96707

Dear Mr. Aila:

The undersigned has carefully examined, read, and understands the terms and conditions in the Plans and Specifications, Special Conditions attached hereto, DHHL Construction General Conditions, and General Conditions specified in the Invitation for Bids (IFB) No. IFB-21-HHL-002. The State of Hawaii's (State) Contract for Goods and Services Based on Competitive Sealed Bids AG-003 Rev. 6/22/2009, AG-008 103D General Conditions, are included by reference and made part hereof and available upon written request to the Procurement Officer. The undersigned herby submits the following offer to perform the work for IFB No. IFB-21-HHL-022 as specified herein, all in accordance with the true intent and meaning thereof.

The undersigned understands and agrees that:

- 1. The State reserves the right to reject any and all offers and to waive any items that are defective when, in the State's opinion, such rejection or waiver will be in the best interest of the State. A solicitation may be rejected in whole or part when in the best interest of the State.
- 2. If awarded the contract, all services will be in accordance with Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS) § 103-55.5.
- 3. In submitting this offer, the Offeror is not in violation of HRS Chapter 84, concerning prohibited State contracts.
- 4. By submitting this offer, the Offeror certifies that the offer was independently arrived at without collusion and the Offeror did not participate in any practices to restrict competition.
- 5. It is understood that the failure to receive any addendum shall not relieve the Offeror from any obligation under this IFB.

Date: 3/17/2021		
A Compliant Non-Ha be registered at the State	waii business not incorporated o	e laws of the State of Hawaii; <b>OR</b> r organized under the laws of the State of Hawaii, is or shall nerce and Consumer Affairs Business Registration Division
State of incorporation:		
Offeror is:  Sole Proprietor Pa  Pa  Pa  Poly  Pa  Poly  Pa  Poly  Pa  Poly  P		□ Joint Venture □ Other:
<del></del>	ID No.:_ GE-020-863-5904-0	 1
Telephone No.: 808-935-		_
Fax No.: 808-961-	-6417	
	@ISEMOTOCONTRACTIN	G.COM
Payment address (other than	street address below) 648 PIILANI STREET H	ILO, HAWAII 96720
	(Street Address, City,	State, Zip Code)
Business address		
	SAME AS A	ABOVE
	(Street Address, City,	State, Zip Code)
	A	espectfully submitted:    7   7   24     1thorized (Original) Signature   DAVE HARAGUCHI, VP OF E. HI OPERATIONS
	_	ume and Title (Please Type or Print)
		ISEMOTO CONTRACTING CO., LTD
	-	act Legal Name of Company (Offeror)
*If Offeror shown above is a under which the awarded cor	"dba" or a "division" of a corpo ntract will be executed:	ration, furnish the exact legal name of the corporation

The following bid is hereby submitted for IFB-21-HHL-002 for the Department of Hawaiian Home Lands.

#### **PANAEWA LOT 185 SUBDIVISION**

The prices bid herein for the following items shall include all materials, labor, tools, equipment, machinery and all incidentals necessary to install or to construct these items in place complete, all in accordance with the plans and specifications. Note. Prices are inclusive of general excise tax (GET).

Item	Estimated			
No.	Quantity	Description	Unit Price	Total
The n	rices hid herein	for the following items shall include all materia	la labor table anti-	

The prices bid herein for the following items shall include all materials, labor, tools, equipment, machinery and all incidentals necessary to install or to construct these items in place complete, all in accordance with the plans and specifications.

#### **MASS GRADING**

1.	4.5	Acres, Clearing and Grubbing, including handling and removal of vegetation, unsuitable material, and debris off of DHHL Lands.		
		Per Acre	\$ 29,128.00	\$ MI, 076.00
2.	4,923	Cu. yds., Unclassified excavation for roads (embankment = 352 cu. yds.).		
		Per Cu. Yd.	\$ 24.72	§ 121, 696. Sb
3.	3,534	Cu. yds., Unclassified site excavation (embankment = 2,667 cu. yds.).		
		Per Cu. Yd.	\$ 25.05	\$ 88,524.70
4.	1,030	Cu. yds., Unclassified excavation for drainage improvements (embankment = 0 cu. yds.).		
		Per Cu. Yd.	\$ 28.00	\$ 28,840.00
		TOTAL – MASS GRADING (Items 1 to 4 inclusive)		<sub>\$</sub>

#### **ROAD CONSTRUCTION**

NOTID (	<u> </u>	ION			
5.	112,300	Sq. ft., Fine grading of roadway.			
			Per Sq. Ft.	\$ 0.61	\$ 68,503.00
6. 5,696	50 3.765	Sq. yds., Base Course, 4" thick.			
		5	Per Sq. Yds.	§ 17.84	§ 101, L25. SL
7. 3586.9	99 5,520	Sq. yds., Base Course, 6" thick.			
			Per Sq. Yds.	\$ 27.74	\$ 87,720.35
8. 5,696	503.765	Sq. yds., Subbase Course, 6" thick			
			Per Sq. Yds.	\$ 22.52	\$ 128, 285. 18

9.3	586.99 5,550	Sq. yds., Asphaltic concrete pavement, 2" thick.		
		Per Sq. Yds.	\$ 78.65	\$ 178,677.16
10.	5696.503,800	Sq. yds., Asphaltic concrete pavement, 3" thick.		
		Per Sq. Yds.	§ 47.77	\$ 269,847.21
11.	L.S.	Remove existing asphalt concrete pavement (2,500 Sq. Yds.).		20
		Lump Sum		\$ 75, 192.00
12.	L.S.	Remove existing fence and rock wall (425 Lin. Ft.).		
		Lump Sum		\$ 17,886.10
13.	7	Each, Standard County street survey monument.		
		Each	\$ 1994.60	\$ 17,962.00
14.	4	Each, Standard street name sign.		0-
			\$ 218.00	§ 872.00
15.	11	Each, Traffic sign with post.	400.00	5 400 on
			\$ 499.00	§ 5, 481.00
16.	L.S.	End-of-Road Barrier, including guard rail, reflector signs and posts, as shown in the plans, in place complete.		
		Lump Sum		\$ 6,046.10
17.	L.S.	Centerline pavement striping, intersection markings and raised pavement markers.		
		Lump Sum		§ 5,734.00
18.		Edge of pavement striping and raised pavement markers.		
		Lump Sum		§ 8, 10n.00
		TOTAL – ROAD CONSTRUCTION (Items 5 to 18 inclusive)		s 879,899.06
WAT	TERLINE SYSTE	<u>M</u>		
19.	1350	Lin. Ft., 6-inch D.I. Waterline, as shown in the plans, in place complete.		
		Lin. Ft.	\$ 100.50	s las, 675.00

20.	280	Lin. Ft., 4-inch D.I. Waterline, as shown in the plans, in place complete.		
		Lin. Ft.	\$ 96.20	\$ 26,976.00
21.	3	Each, Fire hydrant connection and assembly, as shown in the plans, in place complete.		
		Each	\$ 14, 470.00	\$ 49,410.00
22.	8	Each, Service Lateral Connection and appurtenances, as shown in the plans, in place complete.		
		Each	\$ 5,475.60	\$ 47,484.80
23.	4	Each, Gate Valve and Box, as shown in the plans, in place complete.		
		Each	\$ 7,160.20	\$ 12,640.80
24.	2	Each, Air Relief Valve and Box, as shown in the plans, in place complete.		
		Each	\$ 5,654.70	\$ 11, 209.40
25.	1	Each, Connection to Existing 8-inch main, as shown in the drawings, in place complete.		
		Each	\$ 12, 917.90	\$ 12,917.90
		TOTAL – WATERLINE SYSTEM (Items 19 to 25 inclusive)		<sub>§</sub> 286, 579.90
DRAIN	NAGE SYSTE	<u>M</u>		
26.	6	Each, V-Grate 20-foot Deep Drywell, as shown in the plans, in place complete.		
		Each	\$ 119,762.50	\$ 718,575.00
27.	4	Each, V-Grate Drain Inlet Box, as shown on the plans, in place complete.		
		Each	\$ 16,160.00	\$ 64,640.00
28.	200	Lin. Ft., 18-inch dia. Connector Drainpipe, as shown on the plans, in place complete.		
		Lin. Ft.	\$ 402.00	\$ 80, 400.00
29.	2,400	Sq. Yds., Grassing of Drainage Swales, including Hydro-Mulch Seeding and 90-day Maintenance, in place complete.		
		Sq. Yds.	\$ 10.77	§ 25, 848.00
		TOTAL – DRAINAGE SYSTEM (Items 26 to 29 inclusive)		<u>\$ 889,467.0</u> 0

#### **MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS**

30.	L.S.	Trench Excavation and Backfill for Gas Line and Appurtenances, in place complete. Pipeline Installation by Hawaii Gas.	
		Lump Sum	\$ 122,770.00
31.	L.S.	6' x 22' x 6" Thick Concrete Slab, 11 Bollards, and 10' x 26' x 6' High Fence Enclosure for Gas Tank, in place complete. Gas tank installed by Hawaii Gas.	
		Lump Sum	\$ 40,710.00
32.	7	Each, Street Light, in place complete.	
		Each <b>\$2,497.00</b>	\$ 17,461.00
33.	L.S.	Gang Mailbox, with 11' x 4'-4" x 9" Thick Concrete Slab and 9" Compacted Base Course, in place complete.	
		Lump Sum	s 17, 149.00
34.	L.S	Project Sign including installation and	
		removal; In place complete.  Lump Sum	§ n, 490. So
35.	L.S.	Temporary Traffic Control.	
		Lump Sum	\$ 14,087.00
36.	L.S.	Installation, Maintenance, Monitoring and Removal of BMP, Including Silt Fence, Filter Sock, Temporary Erosion Control, Sediment Control Filter, Dust Control, and 12" Thick Ingress/Egress Gravel Access (30'x50'); In place complete.	<u> </u>
		Lump Sum	\$ 29,569.00
37.	L.S.	Permanent Erosion Control Measures for all graded areas, including grassing, watering and maintenance; In place complete.	
		Lump Sum	\$ 152,047 70
38.	L.S.	Abandon existing cesspool (approx. size 6 foot diameter by 15 feet deep) in accordance with DOH rules.	
		Lump Sum	\$ 11,671.00

39.	Allowance	Archaeological work, including momiscellaneous work as directed by with the approval of DHHL.	•	\$ 20,000
40.	Allowance	Removal of abandoned vehicles, tradumped items, including hauling an		
			Allowance	\$ 5,000
41.	Allowance	Additional drainage improvements	or other	
		work as directed by the Engineer.	Allowance	\$ 25,000
42.	Allowance	Contingency	Allowance	\$ 100,000
43.	Allowance	Joint Pole Agreement	Allowance	<b>\$</b> 16,800
44	Allowance	HECO – HI Installation Fees		<u> </u>
44	Allowance	TECO – HI Installation Fees	A 11	<b>4.70.000</b>
			Allowance	\$ 150,000
		TOTAL – MISCELLANEOUS ITE (Items 30 to 44 inclusive)	EMS	<u>\$ 721,776</u> 80

#### **RECAPITULATION**

TOTAL – MASS GRADING (Items 1 to 4 inclusive)	\$ 170, In 1.26
TOTAL – ROAD CONSTRUCTION (Items 5 to 18 inclusive)	\$ 871,891.06
TOTAL – WATERLINE SYSTEM (Items 19 to 25 inclusive)	\$ 286, h7m. 90
TOTAL – DRAINAGE SYSTEM (Items 26 to 29 inclusive)	\$ <u>889.46n.</u> 00
TOTAL – MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS (Items 30 to 44 inclusive)	\$ 721,776.80
TOTAL - SUM BID (Items 1 to 44, inclusive)	s <u>M, 147, 652.02</u>

# TOTAL SUM BID = 8 THREE MILLION, ONE HUNDRED FORTY-SEVEN THOUSAND, SIX HUNDRED FIFTY-TWO DOLLARS and 02/100.

Dollars (\$ 3,147,652.0V).

The prices herein for the above items shall include all materials, labor, tools, equipment, machinery and all incidentals necessary, inclusive of general excise tax to install or to construct these items in place complete and in accordance with the plans and specifications contained in this IFB.

The CONTRACTOR shall complete all work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents on or before three hundred sixty-five (365) calendar days after receiving written Notice to Proceed, subject to extensions, as may be granted.

#### HAWAII PRODUCTS PREFERENCE

In accordance with HRS §103D-1002, the Hawaii products preference is applicable to this solicitation. Hawaii Products [are / may be] available for those items noted on the offer form. The Hawaii products list is available on the SPO webpage at <a href="http://hawaii.gov/spo">http://hawaii.gov/spo</a>, under For Vendors select Hawaii Products Preferences to view.

Offeror submitting a Hawaii Product (HP) shall identify the HP on the solicitation offer page(s). Any person desiring a Hawaii product preference shall have the product(s) certified and qualified if not currently on the Hawaii products list, prior to the deadline for receipt of offer(s) specified in the procurement notice and solicitation. The responsibility for certification and qualification shall rest upon the person requesting the preference.

Persons desiring to qualify their product(s) not currently on the Hawaii product list shall complete form SPO-038, Certification for Hawaii Product Preference and submit to the Procurement Officer issuing the solicitation (IFB or RFP), and provide all additional information required by the Procurement Officer. For each product, one form shall be completed and submitted (i.e. 3 products should have 3 separate forms completed). Form SPO-038 is available on the SPO webpage at <a href="http://spo.hawaii.gov/all-forms/">http://spo.hawaii.gov/all-forms/</a>. The manufacturers and producers must complete and submit SPO-38 to DHHL. The form must be received by DHHL no later than 2:00 p.m., February 26, 2021. Submittal by facsimile (808 620-9299) is acceptable. If DHHL receives and approves SPO-38s relating to this solicitation DHHL will issue an addendum listing the additional certified and qualified Hawaii products by no later than eight (8) days prior to the bid opening.

Bidders may claim a Hawaii product preference for products that it manufactures or produces with its own workforce and equipment. The SPO-38, Certification for Hawaii Product Preference, must be submitted in accordance with the procedures described above in order for Bidder to claim a Hawaii product preference for such Hawaii products Bidder intends to use in this work.

When a solicitation contains both HP and non-HP, then for the purpose of selecting the lowest bid or purchase price only, the price offered for a HP item shall be decreased by subtracting 10% for the class I or 15% for the class II HP items offered, respectively. The lowest total offer, taking the preference into consideration, shall be awarded the contract unless the offer provides for additional award criteria. The contract amount of any contract awarded, however, shall be the amount of the price offered, exclusive of the preferences.

Change in Availability of Hawaii product. In the event of any change that materially alters the offeror's ability to supply Hawaii products, the offeror shall notify the procurement officer in writing no later than five working days from when the offeror knows of the change and the parties shall enter into discussions for the purposes of revising the contract or terminating the contract for convenience.

SCHEDULE OF ACCEPTABLE HAWAII PRODUCTS AND DESIGNATION OF HAWAII PRODUCTS TO BE USED				
ACCEPTABLE HAWAII PRODUCTS HAWAII PRODUCTS				
			Unloaded Including	
		Applicable General	Excise and Use Taxes	
Description	Manufacturer	Base Bid	Additive Alternate	
ACPAVING MIX	Jas W GLOVER LATD	\$ 257,276.00	\$	
AGGREGATES 11/2" BASE	PMNA POCK INC	\$ 112, 677.00	\$	
		\$	\$	
		\$	\$	
		\$	\$	
		\$	\$	
		\$	\$	
		\$	\$	
		\$	\$	
		\$	\$	

It is further understood by the Bidder that if upon being granted Hawaii Products, and being awarded the contract, if the Bidder fails to use such products or meet the requirements of such preference, the Bidder shall be subject to penalties, if applicable.

#### APPRENTICESHIP AGREEMENT PREFERENCE

Section 103-55.6, HRS, (ACT 17, SLH 2009) provides for a Hawai'i Apprenticeship Preference for public works contracts having an estimated value of \$250,000.00 or more. The preference shall be in the form of a 5% bid adjustment applied to the bidder's amount for bidders that are parties to apprenticeship agreements. The estimated value of this public works contract is \$250,000.00 or more and the apprenticeship agreement preference **shall** apply.

To be eligible for the preference, the bidder shall:

- 1. Be a party to an apprenticeship agreement registered with the DLIR at the time the bid is made for each apprenticeable trade the bidder will employ to construct the public works project for which the bid is being made.
  - a. The apprenticeship agreement shall be registered and conform to the requirements of HRS Chapter 372.
  - b. Subcontractors do not have to be a party to an apprenticeship agreement for the bidder to obtain the preference.
  - c. The bidder is not required to have apprentices in its employ at the time the bid is submitted to qualify for the preference.
  - d. If a bidder's employee is multi-skilled and able to perform work in more than one trade (for example, a project requires a carpenter and a laborer, and the employee is a carpenter, but is also able to perform the work of a laborer), the bidder need only be a party to the carpenter's apprenticeship agreement and does not need to be a party to the laborer's apprenticeship agreement in order to qualify for the preference. The bidder is not "employing" a laborer, only a carpenter, and so only needs to be a party to the carpenter's apprenticeship agreement.
  - e. Qualification for the preference is given on a project-by-project basis and depends upon the specific offer for a specific project. A bidder's employees may vary from project to project and may qualify for the preference on one project but may not qualify on another project. For example, on one project, if the bidder only employs carpenters to perform work in the carpentry and labor trades, then the bidder only needs to be a party to the carpenter's apprenticeship agreement in order to qualify for the preference. However, on another project if the same bidder employs both carpenters and laborers, then the bidder will not qualify for the preference if the bidder is only a party to the carpenter's apprenticeship agreement and not the laborer's apprenticeship agreement.
- 2. State the trades the bidder will employ to perform the work;
- 3. For each trade to be employed to perform the work, the bidder shall submit a completed signed original CERTIFICATION OF BIDDER'S PARTICIPATION IN APPROVED

APPRENTICESHIP PROGRAM UNDER ACT 17 (Certification Form 1) verifying the participation in an apprenticeship program registered with the State Department of Labor and Industrial Relations (DLIR);

- 4. The Certification Form 1 shall be authorized by an apprenticeship sponsor of the DLIR list of registered apprenticeship programs. The authorization shall be an original signature by an authorized official of the apprenticeship sponsor; and
- 5. The completed Certification Form 1 for each trade must be submitted by the bidder with the offer. A facsimile or copy is acceptable to be submitted with the offer; however, the completed signed original must be submitted within five (5) working days of the due date of the offer. If the signed original is not received within this timeframe, the preference may be denied. Previous certifications shall not apply.

Failure to comply with ALL of the conditions noted above, without exception, shall disqualify the Bidder from qualifying for, and thus receiving, benefit of the Hawai'i Apprenticeship Preference.

The Certification Form 1 and the List of Construction Trades in Registered Apprenticeship Programs is available on the DLIR website at: <a href="http://labor.hawaii.gov/wdd/">http://labor.hawaii.gov/wdd/</a>.

Upon receiving Certification Form 1, the DHHL will verify with DLIR that the apprenticeship program is on the list of apprenticeship programs registered with the DLIR. If the program(s) are not confirmed by the DLIR, the bidder will not qualify for the preference.

If the bidder is certified to participate in an apprenticeship program for each trade which will be employed by the bidder for the project, a preference will be applied to decrease the bidder's total bid amount by five per cent (5%) for evaluation purposes.

Should the bidder qualify for other preferences (for example, Hawaii Products Preference), all applicable preferences shall be applied to the bid amount.

While the Hawai'i Apprenticeship Agreement Preference will be taken into consideration to determine the low bidder, the contract awarded shall be the original bid amount, exclusive of any preferences. The preference is only for evaluation purposes.

The bidder hereby certifies that it will employ the following apprenticeable trades to perform the work for this project:

LIST OF APPRENTICEAB	LE TRADES TO BE EMPLOYED	
TRADE	APPRENTICESHIP PROGRAM SPONSOR	
CONSTRUCTION CRAFT LABORER	HAWAII LABORERS' JOINT APPRENTICESHI	P COMMITTEE

(Add additional sheets if necessary)

# ALL JOINT CONTRACTORS OR SUBCONTRACTORS TO BE ENGAGED ON THIS PROJECT

The Bidder certifies that the following is a complete listing of all joint Contractors or Subcontractors covered under Chapter 444, HRS, who will be engaged by the Bidder on this project to perform the nature and scope of work indicated pursuant to Section 103D-302, HRS, and understands that failure to comply with this requirement shall be just cause for rejection of the bid.

The Bidder further understands that only those joint Contractors or Subcontractors listed shall be allowed to perform work on this project and that all other work necessary shall be performed by the Bidder with his own employees. If no joint Contractor or Subcontractor is listed, it shall be construed that all of the work shall be performed by the Bidder with his own employees.

The Bidders must be sure that they possess and that the Subcontractors listed in the bid possess all the necessary licenses needed to perform the work for this project. The bidder shall be solely responsible for assuring that all the specialty licenses required to perform the work are covered in his bid.

The Bidder shall include the license number of the joint Contractors or Subcontractors listed below. Failure to provide the correct names and license numbers as registered with the Contractor's Licensing Board may cause rejection of the bid submitted.

Complete Firm Name of Joint Contractor or Subcontractor GP ROADWAY SOLUTIONS, INC DBA	License Number	Hawaii Tax ID Number	Nature and Scope of Work to be Performed
UNISTRUT HAWAII	AC-10998	99-106-850-3040-01	SIGNS AND GUARDRAILS
CENTRAL STRIPING SERVICE, INC	C-11288	WH-192-257-2288-01	PAVEMENT MARKINGS
KEY PAINTING, INC	C-32994	GE-047-623-5776-01	PAINTING
ISLANDWIDE FENCING, INC	C-23220	GE-145-103-2576-01	FENCING
PINEBACK LANDSCAPING, INC	C-25465	003-324-1088	LANDSCAPING
LELEIWI ELECTRIC, INC	C-20589	GE-049-270-1696-01	ELECTRICAL
SIMMONS STEEL CORPORATION	C-25707	GE-138-318-8480-01	REINFORCING STEEL

(Add additional sheets if necessary)

#### METHOD OF AWARD

Bidder is required to bid on the entire project. The low bidder shall be determined by the procedures outlined in items 1) through 4) below:

- 1) Prior to opening of bids, the State will determine the amount of funds available for the project. This amount will be designated the "control amount". The control amount shall be announced at, and prior to the opening of bids.
- 2) The Base Bid and Alternate, if any, of each Bidder will be adjusted to reflect the applicable preferences in accordance with Chapter 103D, HRS. The Alternate, if any, will then be added to the Base Bid and compared with the control amount.
- 3) The low bidder shall be the Bidder having the lowest aggregate amount, within the control amount (after application of the various preferences), for the Base Bid plus the Alternate, if any.
- 4) If adding the Alternate, if any, would make the aggregate amount exceed the control amount for all Bidders, the low bidder shall be the Bidder having the lowest Base Bid after application of the various preferences.

It is further understood and agreed that:

- 1) The Chairman reserves the right to reject any and/or all bids and waive any defects when, in his opinion, such rejection or waiver will be in the best interest of the State.
- 2) After determining the low bidder, an award may be made either on the amount of the Base Bid alone, or including the Alternate (exclusive of preferences), if:
  - a. It is in the best interest of the State;
  - b. Funds are available at time of the award; and
  - c. The combination of the Base Bid plus Alternate does not change the apparent low bidder.
- 3) In the event the Base Bid for all Bidders exceed the control amount, the Chairman reserves the right to negotiate with the lowest responsible and responsive bidder to award a contract within available funds.
- 4) In the event the award is made for the Base Bid alone, the Chairman reserves the right to amend the contract at a later date to include the Alternate should funds subsequently become available.

#### **OTHER CONDITIONS**

- 1) The liquidated damages per working day for failure to complete the work on time have been determined and are noted in the Special Conditions of the sample contract.
- 2) By submitting this bid, the undersigned is declaring that his firm has not been assisted or represented on this matter by an individual who has, in a State capacity, been involved in the subject matter of this contract in the past one (1) year.
- By submitting this bid, the undersigned is declaring that Bidder's own organization will perform at least 20% of the contractor's work. For the purposes of this section, the Contractor's work is defined as: direct cost labor for contractor's forces; direct cost materials installed by the contractor's direct cost labor force; direct cost equipment, either owned or leased, used by the contractor's direct cost labor force; and field overhead cost to include: field supervision, field office trailer (if any), field office equipment and supplies, etc.
- 4) Upon the acceptance of the bid by the Chairman, the undersigned must enter into and execute a contract for the same and furnish a Performance and Payment Bond, as required by law. These bonds shall conform to the provisions of Sections 103D-324 and 325, Hawaii Revised Statutes, and any law applicable thereto.
- 5) The quantities given herewith are approximate only and are subject to increase or decrease.
- The estimated quantities shown for items for which a UNIT PRICE is asked in this bid are only for the purpose of comparing on a uniform basis bids offered for the work under this contract. No claim shall be filed for anticipated profit or loss because of any difference between the quantities of the various classes of work done or the materials and equipment actually installed and the said estimated quantities. Payment on UNIT PRICE items will be made only for the actual number of units incorporated into the finished project at the contract UNIT PRICE.
- 7) If the product of the UNIT PRICE BID and the number of units does not equal the total amount stated by the undersigned in the Bid for any item, it will be assumed that the error was made in computing the total amount. For the purpose of determining the lowest Bidder, the stated UNIT PRICE alone will be considered as representing the Bidder's intention and the total amount bid on such items shall be considered to be the amount arrived at by multiplying the UNIT PRICE by the number of units.
- 8) Certification for Safety and Health Programs for Bids in Excess of \$100.000. In accordance with Sections 103D-327 and 396-18, Hawaii Revised Statutes, by submitting this bid, the undersigned certifies that his firm will have a written Safety and Health Plan for this project that will be available and implemented by the Notice to Proceed date of this project. Details of the requirements of this plan may be obtained from the Department of Labor and Industrial Relations, Occupational, Safety and Health Division.

A	ttorney Gei	neral as to form, and	fer is subject to the approval to all further approvals, included lation, rule, order, or other dis	iding the approval of the
	f the follow		by the Department is acknow	vledged by the date(s) of  Date
Addendı	ım No. 1	2-23-2021	Addendum No. 5	
Addendu	ım No. 2	3-2-2021	Addendum No. 6	•
Addendi		3-9-2021	Addendum No. 7	
Addendu	ım No. 4		Addendum No. 8	
		od that failure to receiv under this IFB as subm	ve any such addendum shall i nitted.	not relieve the Contractor
Bi	d Security i	in the amount of: $5\%$	(FIVE PERCENT) OF BID A	MOUNT
				RS (\$)
as require	d by law, is	enclosed herewith in	the form of:	
	Surety Bond Segal Tend Cashier's Continuated Cortificated Cl	e <del>r (*2</del> ) heck (*3) of Deposit (*3)	() Official Check () Share Certific () Teller's Check () Treasurer's Ch	nte (*3) (*3) →
			Respectfully submitted,	
			ISEMOTO CONTRACTIN	NG CO., LTD
			Name of Company, Joint Vent	re or Partnership
			ABC-1036 License No.	SPACED :
			By	re (*4) DAVE HARAGUCHI
			Title: VP OF EAST HI OI	1
			Date: 3/17/2021	== X
			Address: 648 PIILANI S	TREET
			HILO, HAWAI	1 96720

9)

(IF A CORPORATION, AFFIX CORPORATE SEAL TO SIGNATURE, BE SURE TO FILL IN ATTACHED LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS. THIS BID FORM MAY NOT BE ALTERED AND BIDDERS MAY NOT QUALIFY OR CONDITION THEIR BIDS IN ANY WAY.)

PLEASE FILL OUT THE ATTACHED CERTIFICATE OF RESOLUTION GIVING EVIDENCE OF THE AUTHORITY OF THIS OFFICER TO SUBMIT BIDS ON BEHALF OF THE COMPANY.

#### NOTES:

- \*1. Surety bond underwritten by a company licensed to issue bonds in this State;
- \*2. Legal tender; or
- \*3. A certificate of deposit; share certificate; or cashier's, treasurer's, teller's, or official check accepted by, and payable on demand to the State by a bank, a savings institution, or credit union insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation of the National Credit Union Administration.
  - A. These instruments may be utilized only to a maximum of \$100,000.
  - If the required security or bond amount totals over \$100,000, more than one B. instrument not exceeding \$100,000 each and issued by different financial institutions shall be accepted.
- Please attach to this page evidence of the authority of this officer to submit bids on behalf \*4. of the Company, and also the names and residence addresses of all officers of the Company.
- Fill in all blank spaces with information asked for or bid may be invalidated. BID MUST **\***5. BE INTACT; MISSING PAGES MAY INVALIDATE YOUR BID.

#### CERTIFICATE OF RESOLUTION

i, Loren rsugawa						
Hawaii Corporation, do hereby certif	fy that the follo	owing is a fi	ull, true and co	rrect copy of	a resolution	n
duly adopted by the Board of Director						
office of the Corporation 648 Pii						
December , 20 12 ,						
						ı
said resolution has not been modified	a, amended or	rescinaea a	and continues	in full force a	and effect.	
"RESOLVED that any Chairman of the Board, President, Executive Vice President, Vice Hawaii Operations. Or Hawaii Operations. Or Operations.	individual	at the	time holding	g the pos	ition(s) o	f
Chairman of the Board, President, Executive Vice President, Vice Hawaii Operations Vice President of West Hawaii Operations or	e President of East r Secretary	, be, and e	each of them	hereby is, a	uthorized to	)
execute on behalf of the Corp	poration any b	id proposa	Lor contract fo	or the sale or	rental of the	e
products of the Corporation						
execute any bond required						
execute any bond required						
Carramana and an also Chaha a f						~
Government or the State of		•	•	,	•	f
Government or the State of Municipal Government of sa		•	•	,	•	f
		•	•	,	•	f
	iid State, or an	y departme	nt or subdivisi	on of any of	them."	
Municipal Government of sa	iid State, or an	y departme	nt or subdivisi	on of any of	them."	
Municipal Government of sa	id State, or an	y departme	nt or subdivisi	on of any of	them."	
Municipal Government of sa	id State, or an	y departme	nt or subdivisi	on of any of	them."	
Municipal Government of sa	id State, or an	y departme	nt or subdivisi	on of any of	them."	
Municipal Government of sa	id State, or an	y departme	nt or subdivisi	on of any of	them."	
Municipal Government of sa	id State, or an	y departme	nt or subdivisi	on of any of	them."	
Municipal Government of sa	id State, or an	y departme	nt or subdivisi	on of any of	them."	
Municipal Government of sa	id State, or an	y departme	nt or subdivisi	on of any of	them."	
Municipal Government of sa	id State, or an	y departme	nt or subdivisi	on of any of	them."	
Municipal Government of sa	id State, or an	y departme	nt or subdivisi	on of any of	them."	
Municipal Government of sa	id State, or an	y departme	nt or subdivisi	on of any of	them."	
Municipal Government of sa	id State, or an	y departme	nt or subdivisi	on of any of	them."	

END OF BID

#### **EXHIBIT A**

# SURETY [BID] [PROPOSAL] BOND (11/17/98)

		Bond No
KNOW TO ALL BY THESE PI	RESENTS:	
That we,	Isemoto Co	entracting Co., Ltd.
	(Full Name or Lega	al Title of Offeror)
as Offeror, hereinafter called	Principal, and	Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland,
	• -	(Name of Bonding Company)
as Surety, hereinafter called Surety	Surety, a corpora	tion authorized to transact business as a
	·	Ind unto State of Hawaii, Department of Hawaiian Home Lands ,  (State/County Entity)
as Owner, hereinafter called	Owner, in the pe	nal sum of
	***Five Percent (	5%) of Bid Amount***
	(Required Amou	unt of Bid Security)
which sum well and truly to	be made, the said	e United States of America, for the payment of I Principal and the said Surety bind ourselves, rs and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by
WHEREAS:	e e	
The Principal has sub	mitted an offer fo	r PANAEWA LOT 185 SITE IMPROVEMENTS,
HILO, HAWAII, IFB NO. IFB-021-	HHL-002	·
	Project by Number	and Brief Description)

#### **NOW, THEREFORE:**

The condition of this obligation is such that if the Owner shall reject said offer, or in the alternate, accept the offer of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such offer, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the solicitation or Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof as specified in the solicitation then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Signed this 3rd day of March , 2021.

(Seal) Isemoto Contracting Co., Ltd.
Name of Principal (Offeror)

Signature

Leslie Isemoto, President
Title

(Seal) Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland
Name of Surety

Title

John N. Bustard, Attorney-in-Fact

#### ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Illinois, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Illinois (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by Robert D. Murray, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint John N. BUSTARD, Francis WIRT, Sean K. SPENCER, Jason KOTT, Roland R. EUGENIO and Shirley J. PACE, all of Honolulu, Hawaii, EACH its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York., the regularly elected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., and the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 3rd day of November A.D. 2020.







ATTEST: ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

By: Robert D. Murray

by: Kooeri D. Murray Vice President

auri & Brown

By: Dawn E. Brown
Secretary

State of Maryland County of Baltimore

On this 3rd day of November, A.D. 2020, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, Robert D. Murray, Vice President and Dawn E. Brown, Secretary of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Puda Sana

Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public My Commission Expires: July 9, 2023

#### 1. 1 0

#### **EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES**

"Article V, Section 8, <u>Attorneys-in-Fact</u>. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any time."

#### **CERTIFICATE**

I, the undersigned, Vice President of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of the By- Laws of the Companies is still in force.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998.

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney...Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company."

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies, this 3rd \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_ March \_\_\_\_\_, 2021 \_\_\_\_.







By:

Brian M. Hodges Vice President

Burn Hodger

TO REPORT A CLAIM WITH REGARD TO A SURETY BOND, PLEASE SUBMIT A COMPLETE DESCRIPTION OF THE CLAIM INCLUDING THE PRINCIPAL ON THE BOND, THE BOND NUMBER, AND YOUR CONTACT INFORMATION TO:

Zurich Surety Claims
1299 Zurich Way
Schaumburg, IL 60196-1056
www.reportsfclaims@zurichna.com
800-626-4577



Contractor's License No. ABC1036

MAIN OFFICE: 648 PIILANI STREET, P.O. BOX 4669, HILO, HAWAII 96720 PHONE (808) 935-7194 FAX (808) 961-6417

PHONE (808) 329-8051

□ KONA BRANCH: 74-5039B QUEEN KAAHUMANU HWY., P.O. BOX 3169, KAILUA-KONA, HI 96740 FAX (808) 329-3261

ESTABLISHED 1926

An Equal Opportunity Employer

I, LOREN TSUGAWA, Secretary of Isemoto Contracting Co., Ltd., a domestic corporation. do hereby certify that the following is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution duly adopted by the Board of Directors of said Corporation at its meeting duly called and held at the office of the Corporation, 648 Piilani Street, Hilo, Hawai'i, on the 27<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2012, at which a quorum was present and acting throughout; and that said resolution has not been modified, amended, or rescinded and continues in full force and effect;

"RESOLVED that any individual at the time holding the position of Chairman of the Board, President, Executive Vice President, Vice President of East Hawai'i Operations, Vice President of West Hawai'i Operations, or Secretary, be, and each of them hereby is, authorized to execute on behalf of the Corporation any bid, proposal, or contract for the sale or rental of the products of the Corporation, or for services to be performed by the Corporation, and to execute any bond required by any such bid, proposal, or contract with the United States Government, or the State of Hawai'i, or the City and County of Honolulu, or any County or Municipal Government of said State, or any departments or subdivision of any of them."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporation seal of said Isemoto Contracting Co., Ltd. this 17th day of MARCH

Loren Tsugawa, Secretary

Attested by:

L'eslie Isemoto, President

(Names and Addresses of: )

Chairman of the Board - Larry Isemoto, 1187 Kumukoa Street, Hilo, Hawai'i 96720

President - Leslie Isemoto, 785 Hoolala Place, Hilo, Hawai'i 96720

Executive Vice President – Jerry Egami, Post Office Box 1165, Kealakekua, Hawai'i 96750

Secretary – Loren Tsugawa, 156 Pohakulani Street, Hilo, Hawai'i 96720

Vice President East Hawai'i Operations – Dave Haraguchi, 291 Naniakea Place, Hilo, Hawai'i

Vice President West Hawai'i Operations – Scot Yoshimura, 73-1161 Ala Kapua Street, Kailua-Kona, Hawai'i 96740

# FORM 1

# CERTIFICATION OF BIDDER'S PARTICIPATION IN APPROVED APPRENTICESHIP PROGRAM UNDER ACT 17

		IFB-021-HHL-002		acting.com	C. No. Enrolled D. No. Completed	(# of apprentices currently enrolled as of apprenticeship program in the 12 months bidder's request date)	113 47							I certify that the above information is accurate to the best of my knowledge. I understand that my willful misstatement of facts may cause forfeiture of the preference under Act 17 and may	necessary to verify the bidder's preference.	President	B. Title	3/12/2021	D. Date				E. Fax No: (808) 329-1591		certify that the above information is accurate to the best of my knowledge. I understand that my willful misstatement of facts may cause forfeiture of the bidder's preference and may result in criminal action. I give nemission for outside sources to be contacted and for them to disclose any information persecut to verify the hidder's preference and may result	Appropriate Coordinator			3/12/2021	D. Date
	λο., Ltd.	Lot 185 Site Improvements-IFB No.: IFB-021-HHL-002		2. E-Mail: lesliei@isemotocontracting.com	B. Apprenticeship Sponsor*		Hawaii Laborers' Joint Apprenticeship Committee							ny knowledge. I understand that my willful misstatement o	s to be contacted and for them to disclose any information						Rego	(ona, HI 96740	D. E-Mail: Iderego@hiltp.org		ny knowledge. I understand that my willful misstatement or				4	
I. Bidder's Identifying Information	A. Legal Business Name: Isemoto Contracting Co., Ltd	B. Project Bid Title & Reference No.: Panaewa Lot	Contact Person's Name: Leslie Ise	1. Phone No.: 808-935-7194	II. Apprenticeable Trades To Be Employed*	A. (List)	1. Construction Craft Laborer	2.	3.	4.	5.	6.	III. Bidder's Certification	I certify that the above information is accurate to the best of n	result in criminal action. I give permission for outside sources to be contacted and for them to disclose any information necessary to verify the bidder's preference.	Leslie Isemoto	A. Name (Type)	Then hay	C. Signature (original signature required)	IV. Apprenticeship Sponsor's Contact Information	A. Training Coordinator's Name: Lawrence DeRego	B. Address: 73-4171 Hulikoa Drive, Kailua-Kona,	C. Phone No.: (808) 329-1590	V. Apprenticeship Program Sponsor's Certification	certify that the above information is accurate to the best of my knowledge.   understand that my willful misstatement of facts may cause forfeiture of the bidder's preference in criminal action.   divergence for increasing personal action.	l awrence DeBego	A Name of Authorized Official	A. Name of Authorized Organ	Limes of	C. Signature (original signature required)

Name of Apprenticeable Trade and Apprenticeship Sponsor must be the **same** as recorded in the List of Construction Trades in Registered Apprenticeship Programs that is posted on the State Department of Labor and Industrial Relations website.



### STATE OF HAWAII STATE PROCUREMENT OFFICE

#### **CERTIFICATE OF VENDOR COMPLIANCE**

This document presents the compliance status of the vendor identified below on the issue date with respect to certificates required from the Hawaii Department of Taxation (DOTAX), the Internal Revenue Service, the Hawaii Department of Labor and Industrial Relations (DLIR), and the Hawaii Department of Commerce and Consumer

**Vendor Name:** 

ISEMOTO CONTRACTING CO., LTD.

**DBA/Trade Name:** 

**ISEMOTO CONTRACTING CO., LTD.** 

Issue Date:

03/17/2021

Status:

Compliant

Hawaii Tax#:

W20269142-01

New Hawaii Tax#:

GE-0208635904-01

FEIN/SSN#:

XX-XXX3000

UI#:

XXXXXX2081

DCCA FILE#:

1805

#### Status of Compliance for this Vendor on issue date:

Form	Department(s)	Status	
A-6	Hawaii Department of Taxation	Compliant	
	Internal Revenue Service	Compliant	
COGS	Hawaii Department of Commerce & Consumer Affairs	Compliant	
LIR27	Hawaii Department of Labor & Industrial Relations	Compliant	

#### Status Legend:

Status	Description
Exempt	The entity is exempt from this requirement
Compliant	The entity is compliant with this requirement or the entity is in agreement with agency and actively working towards compliance
Pending	The entity is compliant with DLIR requirement
Submitted	The entity has applied for the certificate but it is awaiting approval
Not Compliant	The entity is not in compliance with the requirement and should contact the issuing agency for more information